

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1870.

12

Chapter 151.

Resolve in aid of opening a road through letters F and G, range one, Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars be, and the same Road through letters F and G, is hereby appropriated, to aid in opening a road from the north R. 1, in aid of line of Limestone through letters F and G, range one; to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved March 10, 1870.

Chapter 152.

Resolve in aid of the insane hospital.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, from any Insane hospital, moneys not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four thousand dollars to meet existing deficiencies, and the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars to complete and furnish the new wing, and also the sum of ten thousand dollars to defray the expenses of removing the outbuildings and other needed improvements, the whole to be expended by the trustees under the direction of the governor and council; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same from time to time as it may be needed.

Approved March 10, 1870.

Chapter 153.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell certain sections of !and in Mapleton, in Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to sell for cash, at Sections 112 and in 113 of land in private sale, sections one hundred twelve and one hundred thirteen, in the plantation of Mapleton, in the county of Aroostook.

Mapleton, sale of, authorized.

Approved March 11, 1870.

Chapter 154.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Central Institute.

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and hereby is Maine central appropriated out of the state treasury, for the use of the trustees of. of the Maine Central Institute, as endowment fund to said institution, the money to be retained in the treasury, and the interest to

institute, in favor

Снар. 151.

in aid of.

TOWN OF MOSCOW .- ROAD FROM MONSON TO GREENVILLE.

Снар. 155.

be paid semi-annually, till the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty; and if at that time the said trustees shall own unincumbered school property to the amount of forty thousand dollars, and the said institution shall be in successful operation, the said sum of ten thousand dollars shall be paid to the trustees of said institution for the use and benefit thereof; and they shall safely invest the same, the interest only to be expended annually; *prowided*, that the trustees of said institution, in consideration of the aid thus rendered by the state, shall, within one year after the passage of this resolve, establish and thereafter maintain a normal department for the preparation of teachers.

Approved March 12, 1870.

Chapter 155.

Resolve in favor of the town of Moscow, in aid of repairing road in said town.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated, in aid of repairing the county road through the town of Moscow, in the county of Somerset, the same to be expended under the direction of the land agent; *provided*, that the town of Moscow shall expend a like sum on said road to the satisfaction of the land agent.

Approved March 14, 1870.

Chapter 156.

Resolve in aid of the road leading from Monson to Greenville, in the county of Piscataquis.

WHEREAS, The sum of five hundred dollars was appropriated in eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, for the purpose of constructing a road around the Doughty hill, in the town of Monson, and also the sum of one thousand dollars in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, none of which was drawn from the treasury, it being insufficient to complete the work without too heavy burden upon the town of Monson:

Appropriation.

Road leading from Moscow to

of

Greenville, in aid

Resolved, That the legislature appropriate the sum of two thousand dollars for the purpose named; provided, the town of Monson complete the construction of said road, to the satisfaction of the land agent, on or before July first, eighteen hundred and seventy-

Road in Moscow,

102